

No. 23-40582

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

HONORABLE TERRY PETTEWAY; HONORABLE DERRICK ROSE;
HONORABLE PENNY POPE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, in his official capacity as
Galveston County Judge; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as
Galveston County Clerk,

Defendants-Appellants

(See inside cover for continuation of caption)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR EN BANC HEARING

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

NICOLAS Y. RILEY
MATTHEW N. DRECUN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 550-9589

(Continuation of caption)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; GALVESTON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT; MARK HENRY, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge,

Defendants-Appellants

DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON BRANCH NAACP; MAINLAND BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON LULAC COUNCIL 151; EDNA COURVILLE; JOE A. COMPIAN; LEON PHILLIPS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, in his official capacity as Galveston County Judge; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as Galveston County Clerk,

Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
I. This Court conducts initial hearing en banc only in the rarest circumstances.	2
II. The district court’s judgment does not warrant en banc proceedings.....	5
A. The district court correctly applied settled law to specific facts.....	6
B. The County fails to justify en banc proceedings.	7
C. The County’s belated request for initial hearing en banc disserves the appellate process.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES:	
<i>Badillo v. City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 956 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	10
<i>Brewer v. Ham</i> , 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Bridgeport Coal. for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 26 F.3d 271 (2d Cir.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 512 U.S. 1283 (1994)	9
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown, Tex.</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Concerned Citizens of Hardee County v. Hardee County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>DeMelo v. Toche Marine, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Frank v. Forest County</i> , 336 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	8
<i>Gruver v. Louisiana Bd. of Supervisors for La. State Univ. Ag. & Mech. Coll.</i> , 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas County</i> , 42 F.4th 550 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>rev’d en banc</i> , 79 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Holloway v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (E.D. Va. 2021), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 42 F.4th 266 (4th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Huot v. City of Lowell</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D. Mass. 2017)	9
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>LULAC v. Midland Independent School District</i> , 812 F.2d 1494, vacated on state-law grounds, 829 F.2d 546 (5th Cir. 1987) (en banc)	8
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	10
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Nixon v. Kent County</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	9
<i>Overton v. City of Austin</i> , 871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Point Landing, Inc. v. Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 795 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1986) (en banc).....	3-4
<i>Robbins v. Maggio</i> , 750 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>Rollins v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 89 F.3d 1205 (5th Cir. 1996)	5, 8
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	6
<i>United States v. Broussard</i> , 669 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Escalante-Reyes</i> , 689 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	3-4
<i>United States v. Estate of Parsons</i> , 314 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2002), vacated en banc, 367 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Hagen</i> , 349 F. App’x 896 (5th Cir. 2009).....	4-5
<i>Williams v. Catoe</i> , 946 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	3-4
 STATUTES:	
Voting Rights Act	
52 U.S.C. 10301(a)	10
52 U.S.C. 10301(b).....	11, 12
52 U.S.C. 10303(f)(2).....	10
52 U.S.C. 10310(c)(3)	11

RULES:	PAGE
Fed. R. App. P. 35	2, 10
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(c)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	11
5th Cir. I.O.P. 35	2, 10
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	11
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Court and Special Hearing Calendars, https://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/oral-argument-information/court-calendars/MonthYear/2023/11/ , (last visited Nov. 4, 2023).	14
